The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations should be read in conjunction with the sections entitled �Use of
Proceeds,� �Capitalization,� �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations,� our historical consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto, the historical consolidated financial statements
and related notes thereto of NetQuote Holdings and the historical consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto of CreditCards,
included elsewhere in this prospectus.

36

Edgar Filing: Bankrate, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2010

Bankrate
NetQuote
Holdings CreditCards

($ in thousands, except per share
data)

Year ended
December 31,

2010

Period
from

January 1,
2010 to
July 13,
2010

Period
from

January
1,

2010 to
August 6,
2010

Pro forma
adjustments
related to
the 2010

Acquisitions
and the

issuance of
Notes(a) Subtotal

Pro forma
adjustments
related to

the
Initial
Public
Offering
and

the Notes
Redemption(h) Pro forma

Revenue $ 220,598 $ 58,541 $ 25,607 $ (3,859)(b) $ 300,887 $ � $ 300,887
Cost of revenue 85,326 31,799 1,397 (3,859)(b) 114,663 � 114,663

Gross margin 135,272 26,742 24,210 � 186,224 � 186,224

Operating expenses:
Sales 8,624 1,859 409 � 10,892 � 10,892
Marketing 23,672 7,848 7,851 � 39,371 � 39,371
Product development 8,722 2,220 757 � 11,699 � 11,699
General and administrative 22,991 4,677 3,620 � 31,288 � 31,288
Stock based compensation � 544 384 (928)(c) � � �
Acquisition related expenses and
related party fees 17,390 7,731 4,605 (22,345)(d) 7,381 (7,233)(i) 148
Restructuring charges 3,288 � 280 � 3,568 � 3,568
Legal settlements, net 1,646 (151) � � 1,495 � 1,495
Depreciation and amortization 35,226 4,148 2,254 3,579(e) 45,207 � 45,207

121,559 28,876 20,160 (19,694) 150,901 (7,233) 143,668

Income (loss) from operations 13,713 (2,134) 4,050 19,694 35,323 7,233 42,556
Other expense (306) � � � (306) � (306)
Interest income (expense), net (38,455) (1,949) (3,169) 2,519(f) (41,054) 13,100(j) (27,954)

Income (loss) before income
taxes (25,048) (4,083) 881 22,213 (6,037) 20,333 14,296
Income tax expense (benefit) (3,651) (232) 223 5,039(g) 1,379 7,727(k) 9,106

Net income (loss) $ (21,397) $ (3,851) $ 658 $ 17,174 $ (7,416) $ 12,606 $ 5,190

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ (0.30) $ 0.05
Diluted (0.30) 0.05

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding:(l)
Basic 71,494,223 96,128,697
Diluted 71,494,223 96,128,697

Edgar Filing: Bankrate, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 51

37

Edgar Filing: Bankrate, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011

($ in thousands, except per share data)

Nine

months
ended

September 30,
2011

Pro forma
adjustments
related to
the 2010

Acquisitions
and the
issuance

of
Notes(a) Subtotal

Pro forma
adjustments
related to the
Initial Public
Offering
and

the Notes
Redemption(h) Pro forma

Revenue $ 310,431 $ � $ 310,431 $ � $ 310,431
Cost of revenue, excluding stock based
compensation 110,992 � 110,992 � 110,992
Stock based compensation�cost of revenue 237 � 237 � 237

Gross margin 199,202 � 199,202 � 199,202

Operating expenses:
Sales 9,217 � 9,217 � 9,217
Marketing 59,358 � 59,358 � 59,358
Product development 10,042 � 10,042 � 10,042
General and administrative 23,893 � 23,893 � 23,893
Stock based compensation 2,690 � 2,690 � 2,690
Acquisition, offering and related expenses and
related party fees 40,857 � 40,857 (36,607)(i) 4,250
Restructuring charges 238 � 238 � 238
Legal settlements � � � � �
Depreciation and amortization 32,566 � 32,566 � 32,566

178,861 � 178,861 (36,607) 142,254

Income from operations 20,341 � 20,341 36,607 56,948
Interest income (expense), net (25,439) (3,000)(f) (28,439) 9,967(j) (18,472)
Loss on redemption of Notes (16,629) � (16,629) 16,629(m) �

Income (loss) before income taxes (21,727) (3,000) (24,727) 63,203 38,476
Income tax expense (benefit) 5,740 (1,140)(g) 4,600 11,345(k) 15,945

Net income (loss) $ (27,467) $ (1,860) $ (29,327) $ 51,858 $ 22,531

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ (0.30) $ 0.24
Diluted (0.30) 0.24
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding:
Basic 92,233,345 92,233,345
Diluted 92,233,345 92,233,345

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Edgar Filing: Bankrate, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 53

(a) The following pro forma adjustments reflect the impact of the 2010 Acquisitions as well as the Notes offering.
(b) Reflects the elimination of historical revenues and cost of sales for transactions between Bankrate, NetQuote Holdings and CreditCards.
(c) Reflects the elimination of non-cash stock based compensation expense for programs which were eliminated upon completion of the